

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : **Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(WB01240)**

S. SI. No. 829/2025

Order No. 02 dated 22.09.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of charge sheeted witnesses Nos. 1 and 2.

Two (2) accused persons, namely, Haider Sk @ Haider Mondal and Rafik Sk @ Rafikul Sk @ Rafibul Sk are produced from JC.

One accused person, namely, Fultora Bibi, on court bail is present by filing hazira.

No witness is present today.

Ld. PP and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

A petition has been filed by the Defence praying for shifting the present schedule of taking evidence of charge sheeted witnesses on the ground of learned senior counsel Sri Kanchanlal Mukherjee.

Learned PP raises objection.

Heard both sides. Considered.

It appears that scheduled have already been fixed in presence of learned Defence Counsel and summons have already been issued.

In view of the above, the present schedule for evidence of charge sheeted witnesses cannot be shifted at this stage and hence, the prayer is rejected.

Todate (**23.09.2025**) for further evidence.

Dictated and corrected by me.

S.J, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.