

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

Present: Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty (J.O. WB01240)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

Sess Sl.No. 829 of 2025

Order No.4, dated 24.09.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons on Court Bail, production of accused from J/C, cross examination of P.W.-1, evidence and payment of cost to the witnesses.

According to the order dated 27.08.2025, today is fixed for evidence of C.S.W Nos. 5 and 6, but as per order dated 23.09.2025 today is fixed for cross examination of P.W.-1 and evidence of these witnesses as per schedule.

Two(2) accused persons namely, Haider Sk @ Haider Mondal and Rafik Sk @ Rafikul Sk @ Rafibul Sk are produced from J/C.

One accused person on Court Bail namely, Fultora Bibi is present on call by filing hazira along with Ld. Counsel.

Ld. P.P. for the State is present.

No witness is present today.

It appears that in this case there is possibility that witnesses might become vulnerable particularly in view of ensuing long vacation.

It should be remembered that this is a case under Sections 341/326/307/302/34 of IPC and as such, it appears that guide lines of vulnerable witnesses as per Notification No. 2345 RG dated 27.04.2022 should be followed as the witness has been considered as vulnerable witness as per Clause 3(a)(vii) of the said Notification.

In order to prevent any chance of tempering of witnesses or making any attempt by anyone to influence the witnesses, which is common now a days, it is necessary to take preventive measure.

Hence, S.P. Murshidabad P.D. is directed to depute one police officer for paying weekly visit to the witnesses and to ascertain if there is any attempt from any corner to temper the witness. In doing so S.P. Murshidabad P.D. will ensure that any police officer connected with this case is not entrusted with such duty.

Ld. Secretary, D.L.S.A. Murshidabad is directed to engage one P.L.V. to pay weekly visit to the witnesses and to report regarding safety and security of the witnesses.

Fix **03.11.2025** for cross examination of P.W.-1 and evidence of CSW 1;
 04.11.2025 for evidence of CSW 2 & 4;
 06.11.2025 for evidence of CSW 5 & 6; and
 07.11.2025 for evidence of CSW 7 & 8;

Let a copy of this order be sent to the S.P. Murshidabad P.D and to the Ld. Secretary, D.L.S.A., Murshidabad for information and compliance.

A copy of the list of witnesses along with addresses be sent to the Ld. Secretary, D.L.S.A. Murshidabad.

This case relates to Domkal P.S. Case No. 134/2024, dated 28.02.2024 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 975/2024

Accused as before.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.