

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : **Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(WB01240)**

S. SI. No. 829/2025

Order No. 6 dated 06.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of charge sheeted witnesses as per schedule.

Two(2) accused persons, namely, Haider Sk @ Haider Mondal and Rafik Sk @ Rafikul Sk are produced from JC and one accused person, namely, Fultora Bibi on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Learned PP, Murshidabad and learned Defence Counsel are present.

A hazira of two witness, namely, Mominul Haque (CSW 5) and Mansur Sk is filed by the Prosecution.

The case record is taken up for hearing.

The witnesses Mominul Haque was found having dizziness with sign of vertigo. Even after first aid and splashing of water he could not get up and stand on his own leg and found not in a position to be examined in court.

Another witnesses Mansur Sk was also found having same symptom. He was provided chair in the court so that he could comfortably sit and feel comfort and can give answer to the question during examination. However, within a minute thereafter he fell off the wooden chair on the floor.

In this backdrop, learned PP submitted a time petition.

All the above incidents took place in the open court in presence of the learned counsels.

Hence, the witnesses are returned without examination today. Their signatures have not been taken in the register because of their physical condition.

A petition is filed on behalf of the petitioner Sonika Khatun along with Vokatnama praying for call for report regarding seized vehicle bearing No. WB 58BH 2818. Let it be kept with the record.

Todate(**07.11.2025**) for evidence of charge sheeted witnesses as per schedule and hearing the petition filed by the petitioner Sonika Khatun. .

In continuation of Order No. 4 dated 03.11.2025 it is made clear that the P.W.-1 will be cross-examined after examination of all other witnesses but before examination of the I.O. Let the clarification be shown to the Prosecution as well as Defence.

Accused as before.

Dictated and corrected by me.

S.J, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.