

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

S. Sl. No. 829 of 2025

Present: Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty (JO-WB01240)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Order No.9, dated 12.12.2025

Today is fixed for further evidence.

It appears on perusal of order sheets that due to inadvertent mistake on 03.11.2025, the order number mentioned as 4 instead of order no. 5. Accordingly, all the subsequent order numbers are renumbered and corrected.

Two accused (2) persons namely, Haider Sk @ Haider Mondal and Rafik Sk @ Rafikul Sk are produced from J/C.

One accused person namely, Fultora Bibi on Court Bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Defence Counsel is present on behalf of accused persons along with his Ld. Senior Counsels.

Ld. P.P. Murshidabad is present and files hazira of two witnesses namely, Abdul Kuddus Sk (CSW-10) and Sahin Sk (CSW-9).

The case record is taken up for hearing.

The witnesses namely, Abdul Kuddus Sk (CSW-10) and Sahin Sk (CSW-9) are examined-in-chief in full as P.W.-4 and PW-5 respectively.

At this stage, Ld. Defence Counsel has filed a petition under Section 254(3) of BNSS to defer the cross-examination of the witnesses until recording of deposition of CSW-11 to CSW-13.

Heard. Considered.

This is a case under sections 341/326/307/302/34 of IPC.

In view of the above, for just decision of the matter, the prayer is allowed.

Cross-examination is deferred subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1000/- to each of witness.

Cost will be paid to the witnesses when they appear for cross-examination.

Schedule is modified to the extent that CSW-13 will be examined with other scheduled witnesses on the next date.

To-date (15.12.2025).

Accused as before.

D/C by me.

S.J, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.