

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present: Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty, (J.O.-WB01240)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

S. Sl. No. 829 of 2025
(CNR- WBMD01-008089-2025)

Order No.41, dated 30.07.2026

Today is fixed for evidence of Dr. Soumya Dey.

Two accused (02) persons namely, Haider Sk @ Haider Mondal and Rafik Sk @ Rafikul Sk are produced from Berhampore Central Correctional Home.

One accused person namely, Fultora Bibi on Court Bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Defence Counsels are present on behalf of accused persons.

Ld. P.P. Murshidabad is present and files hazira of Dr. Md. Asraf Ali.

On perusal of the case record it appears that Dr. Md. Asraf Ali has already been examined on 16.12.2025 as PW-9. Accordingly, said witness is discharged unexamined.

No other witness is present this day.

Now, the bail petition dated 30.07.2026 filed on behalf of accused Haider Sk @ Haider Mondal is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused and Ld. P.P., Murshidabad.

The learned advocate on behalf of the accused fairly submits that earlier prayer for bail of the accused was rejected by the Hon'ble High Court in CRM (M) No. 373/2025.

Ld. P.P., Murshidabad raised objection and submitted that 24 vital witnesses have already been examined and sufficient materials is there against this accused person.

Perused the case record.

It appears that charge has been framed against this accused along with another accused person under Section 341/326/307/302/34 of IPC.

Considering the gravity of the offences alleged and the fact that earlier bail prayer was rejected by the Hon'ble High Court and that the trial is in progress with 24 material witnesses already examined, so, at this stage prayer for bail in respect of accused Haider Sk @ Haider Mondal is rejected for the sake of fair trial.

Accordingly, the bail petition dated 30.07.2026 is disposed of.

At this stage, Ld. PP, Murshidabad verbally prays for fixing another schedule for examination of CSW14, CSW24 and CSW25.

Other side raises no objection.

Heard both sides. Considered. The prayer is **allowed** for the sake of justice.

Fix **27.08.2026** for evidence of CSW14 & CSW24; and

28.08.2026 for evidence of CSW25;

Prosecution is directed to ensure the attendance of witnesses on the next date fixed positively.

To date for appearance of the accused person on CB and production of accused persons from J/C.

D/C by me.

S.J, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.